No. S 69. - THE MUNICIPAL BOARDS ENACTMENT (Cap. 57).

Pursuant to subsection (1) of section 3 of the Municipal Cap. 57. Boards Enactment, I hereby make the following declaration-

DECLARATION

Citation and commencement.

This Declaration may be cited as the Kuala Belait and 1. Seria (Municipal Board Areas) (Amendment) Declaration, 1959, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 30th day of March, 1959.

2. The First Schedule to the Kuala Belait and Seria (Municipal Board Areas) Declaration, 1959, is amended by deleting No. S 56 of 1959. paragraph 2 thereof.

MADE this 11th day of May, 1959.

D. C. WHITE, British Resident, Brunei.

Explanatory Note

The effect of this amending declaration is to exclude Sungei Teraban from the Kuala Belait and Seria Municipal Board Areas.

British Resident's Office, Brunei, 11th May, 1959.

Amendment to First Schedule to Kuala Belait and Seria (Muni-cipal Board Areas) Declaration 1959.